

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/8/2020 1:26 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98392-5
Court of Appeals No. 79902-9-I

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

\$43,697.18 U.S. CURRENCY,

In Rem Defendant,

Intervening:

REBEKAH SHIN,

Claimant/Petitioner.

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW TO THE
WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT**

David N. Bruce, WSBA #15237
Duffy Graham, WSBA #33103
SAVITT BRUCE & WILLEY LLP
1425 Fourth Avenue Suite 800
Seattle, WA 98101-2272
(206) 749-0500

Attorneys for Respondent City of Seattle

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. Statement of Facts.....1

 1. The City’s service of the notice of forfeiture.....1

 2. Petitioner’s service of her notice of claim.3

 B. Subsequent Procedural History.....3

 1. The seizing agency track.....3

 2. The district court track.6

III. ARGUMENT8

 A. Petitioner Did Not Timely File Her Notice of Claim.8

 B. Res Judicata Bars Petitioner’s Claims.9

 C. Petitioner Demonstrates No Basis for Review by the
 Supreme Court.10

 1. There is no decisional conflict.11

 2. There is no significant question of
 constitutional law.13

 3. There is no issue of substantial public
 interest.17

IV. CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bruett v. Real Property Known As 18328 11th Ave. N.E.</i> , 93 Wn. App. 290, 968 P.2d 913 (1998).....	12, 14
<i>City of Seattle v. 2009 Cadillac CTS</i> , 2 Wn.App.2d 44, 409 P.3d 1121 (2017).....	16
<i>Ensley v. Pitcher</i> , 152 Wn. App. 891, 222 P.3d 99 (2009).....	10
<i>In re Dependency of P.H.V.S.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 1017, 389 P.3d 460 (2015).....	12, 16
<i>Marriage of Aldrich</i> , 72 Wn. App. 132, 864 P.2d 388 (1993).....	10
<i>Martin v. Ellis</i> , 154 Wn. App 1041, 2010 WL 599625 (2010).....	10
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976).....	11, 12
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471, 92 S. Ct. 2593, 33 L.Ed.2d 484 (1972).....	11, 12
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 70 S. Ct. 865, 94 L.Ed. 865 (1950).....	11, 12
<i>Simpson Timber Co., Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 19 Wn. App. 535, 576 P.2d 437 (1978).....	9
<i>State v. Storhoff</i> , 133 Wn.2d 523, 946 P.2d 783 (1997).....	16
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005).....	17

Statutes

RCW 69.50.505(3)..... 13, 14
RCW 69.50.505(4)..... 3
RCW 69.50.505(5)..... 3
